Cineplex has adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers from January 1, 2018 which

replaces IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue, IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes, IFRIC

15 Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate, IFRIC 18 Transfer of Assets from Customer, and SIC 31

Revenue – Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services. Following the adoption of IFRS 15, Cineplex

defers unused cash balances on rechargeable game cards. The adoption of the new revenue standard did not

have a material impact on Cineplex’s statement of operations.

The following table shows the adjustments recognized for each individual line item. Line items that were not

affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub totals and totals disclosed cannot be

recalculated from the numbers provided.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity:

   January 1, 2017   January 1, 2017

   as originally presented   Adjustment   (Restated)
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Equity

Deficit   (108,342)   (2,913)   (111,255)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total Equity   751,895   (2,913)   748,982

Consolidated Balance Sheet:

   January 1, 2017   January 1, 2017

   as originally presented   Adjustment   (Restated)
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Current liabilities

Deferred revenue   172,140   3,000   175,140

Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt   297,496   976   298,472

Deferred income taxes   11,210   (1,063)   10,147
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total Liabilities   976,291   2,913   979,204
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity:

   December 31, 2017   December 31,

   as originally presented   Adjustment   2017 (Restated)
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Equity

Deficit   (145,147)   (2,913)   (148,060)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total Equity   711,776   (2,913)   708,863

Consolidated Balance Sheet:

   December 31, 2017   January 1, 2017

   as originally presented   Adjustment   (Restated)
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Current liabilities

Deferred revenue   192,808   3,000   195,808

Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt   466,891   976   467,867

Deferred income taxes   15,094   (1,063)   14,031
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total Liabilities   1,143,392   2,913   1,146,305
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

98

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Accounting standards adopted in 2017

IAS 12 was amended to clarify the requirements for recognizing deferred income tax assets on unrealized

losses, deferred income taxes where an asset is measured at fair value below the asset’s tax base, and certain

other aspects of accounting for deferred income tax assets. The amendments were effective on or after

[…]

Forma Financial Information does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of section 434 of

the Companies Act 2006. Shareholders should read the whole of this Circular and not rely solely on the

summarised financial information contained in this Part V (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

Relating to the Enlarged Group).

133

1.   Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets relating to the Enlarged Group

Adjustments
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

   Cineworld   Cineplex

   30 June   Debt   30 September   Acquisition   Pro forma

   2019   Raising   2019   adjustment   enlarged

   (note 1)   (note 2)   (note 3)   (note 4)   Group
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m

Non-current assets

Property, plant and

equipment   1,914.2   474.8   2,389.0

Right-of-use assets   3,335.4   949.7   4,285.1

Goodwill   5,481.5   617.3   1,223.7   7,322.5

Other intangible assets   529.5   66.6   596.1

Investment in equity-

accounted investee   301.9   22.4   324.3

Financial assets at FVOCI   18.0   0.4   (0.4)   18.0

Deferred tax asset   230.2   10.7   240.9

Other receivables   63.9   –   63.9
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total non-current assets   11,874.6   –   2,141.9   1,223.3   15,239.8
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Current assets

Assets classified as held

for sale   2.2   4.5   6.7

Inventories   34.0   27.0   61.0

Trade and other receivables   224.1   94.5   318.6

Cash and cash equivalents   308.1   2,229.8   22.7   (2,227.1)   333.5

Financial assets at FVOCI   –   0.7   (0.7)   –
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total current assets   568.4   2,229.8   149.4   (2,227.8)   719.8
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total assets   12,443.0   2,229.8   2,291.3   (1,004.5)   15,959.6
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Current liabilities

Interest bearing loans,

borrowings and other

financial liabilities   (43.1)   (343.1)   –   (386.2)

Lease liabilities   (352.0)   (84.8)   (436.8)

Trade and other payables   (792.6)   (245.7)   (1,038.3)

Dividends payable   (139.3)   (7.2)   (146.5)

Current taxes payable   (102.9)   (1.4)   (104.3)

Provisions   (15.5)   –   (15.5)

Financial liabilities at

FVOCI   –   (1.4)   1.4   –

Share based compensation   –   (1.7)   (1.7)

Liabilities related to assets

held for sale   –   (1.9)   (1.9)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total current liabilities   (1,445.4)   (343.1)   (344.1)   1.4   (2,131.2)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

134

Adjustments
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

   Cineworld   Cineplex

   30 June   Debt   30 September   Acquisition   Pro forma

   2019   Raising   2019   adjustment   enlarged

   (note 1)   (note 2)   (note 3)   (note 4)   Group
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m

Non current liabilities

Interest bearing loans,

borrowings and other

financial liabilities   (3,315.6)   (1,886.7)   (490.3)   490.3   (5,202.3)

Lease liabilities   (3,608.7)   (959.5)   (4,568.2)

Other payables and deferred

income   (733.1)   (7.9)   (741.0)

Financial liabilities at FVOCI   –   (12.0)   12.0   –

Employee benefits   (3.5)   (7.2)   (10.7)

Provisions   (0.6)   –   (0.6)

Share based compensation   –   (8.8)   (8.8)

Deferred tax liabilities   (9.0)   (0.2)   (9.2)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total non-current liabilities   (7,670.5)   (1,886.7)   (1,485.9)   502.3   (10,540.8)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total liabilities   (9,115.9)   (2,229.8)   (1,830.0)   503.7   (12,672.0)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Net assets   3,327.1   –   461.3   (500.8)   3,287.6
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Notes:

(1)   The Cineworld Group financial information as at 30 June 2019 has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the

Cineworld Group published financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2019, which are prepared in accordance with IFRS

and are incorporated by reference in paragraph 14 of Part VI (Additional Information) of this document.

(2)   The Cineworld Group has entered in to an agreement for syndicated bank facilities, in order to finance the Acquisition (the